
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 18TH APRIL, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET (Quorum 5) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius, Leader of the Council 
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
 

Andrew Harper 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Sachin Rajput 
Robert Rams 
Joanna Tambourides 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan  020 8359 7029  
andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If Any)  
 

 

5.   Barnet's Local Plan - Sustainable Design and Construction 
Supplementary Planning Document - Adoption  
 

1 - 92 

6.   Barnet's Local Plan - Residential Design Guidance Supplementary 
Planning Document - Adoption  
 

93 - 206 

7.   Barnet's Local Plan - Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document - Adoption  
 

207 - 278 

8.   Children and Young People Plan 2013-2016  
 

279 - 300 

9.   Social Care Funding Reform and the Draft Care and Support Bill: 
Implications for the London Borough of Barnet  
 

301 - 326 

10.   Reference from Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: Review of Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups  
 

327 - 360 

11.   Any Items that the Chairman Decides Are Urgent  
 

 

 



 
    

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan  
020 8359 7029  andrew.natha
[...]
d enables everyone to participate 
equally in mainstream activities independently, with choice and dignity. 

Lifetime Homes Homes designed to meet the changing needs of the population from young children to 
the elderly, and thereby meeting the varying needs of numerous changes of occupiers 
in the same home by being designed to be accessible, adaptable and convenient and 
able to accommodate people with moderate mobility difficulties. Lifetime Homes have 
16 design features that ensure that the home will be flexible enough to meet the 
existing and changing needs of most households - these are set out and explained at 
www.lifetimehomes.org.uk and are included in the health and well being category of 
the Code for Sustainable Homes. 

Lifetime
Neighbourhoods 

Are designed to be welcoming, accessible and inviting for everyone, regardless of 
age, health or disability, is sustainable in terms of climate change, transport services, 
housing, public services, civic space and amenities making it possible for all people to 
enjoy a fulfilling life and take part in the economic, civic and social life of the 
community.  

Listed Building An historic building recorded on a statutory list of buildings of 'special architectural or 
historic interest' compiled by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport on 
advice from English Heritage, to ensure that the architectural and historic interest of 
the building is carefully considered before any alterations, outside or inside, are 
agreed. A building is graded I, II* or II, with grade I being the highest. Listing includes 
the interior as well as the exterior of the building, and any buildings or permanent 
structures (e.g. wells) within the curtilage. A listed building is a heritage asset which is 
defined in the Local Plan – Core Strategy.  

Local Plan The plan for the future development of the local area, drawn up by the local planning 
authority in consultation with the community. In law this is described as the
[...]
Councils Response 

issues such as vehicle access 
where there is a constrained site.  

96 - General  In many cases where basements are built the owner immediately sells the property 
making a considerable profit. Would the Council consider a rule to the effect that any 
sale within, say 5 years of the development, would be subject to some form of taxation 
or penalty for the capital gain? 

It would not be legal for the 
planning system to tax development 
in this manner.  

97 - General Where a basement is proposed in a very narrow road or in a cul de sac where it is 
impossible for any large lorries with skips and plant and machinery etc to turn without 
damaging roads, lawns, kerbs, pavements, hedges, parked cars of neighbours etc, 
such development should be refused bearing in mind that the time taken is often in the 
region of 2 years or more. 

The supporting text and 
requirements have been amended.  

98 - General The situation of any external Air Conditioning units should not be facing any 
neighbouring property, but should be preferably at the rear of the house under which 
the basement is being built and in a position least likely to cause a continuous 
nuisance from noise, air pollution etc. 

The adverse impact of noise from 
plant is considered in section 2.14.  

 

92



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 18 April 2013 

Subject Barnet’s Local Plan – Residential 
Design Guidance Supplementary 
Planning Document - Adoption 

Report of Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

Summary The Local Plan is one of the most important statutory 
plans in Barnet. The Residential Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
implements the policies contained in the Local Plan 
Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies documents.  
 
This SPD sets out an approach to housing design 
that is sensitive to and reflects Barnet’s suburban 
character. The SPD replaces Design Guidance Notes 
on Residential Conversions (1994), Porches (1995), 
Extensions (2010) and on Hardstandings and 
Vehicular Crossovers (2011). 

 

Officer Contributors 
Assistant Director – Strategic Planning & Regeneration 

Principal Planner (Policy) 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / exemption 
from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of  

Enclosures Appendix A: Residential Design Guidance SPD 
Appendix B: Schedule of consultation responses 

Contact for Further Information: Rita Brar – Principal Planner (Policy) - 0208 359 4177 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

93



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the Residential Design Guidance Supplementary 

Planning Document (attached at Appendix A) for adoption. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
2.1 On 6 September 2010 Cabinet (Decision item 8) approved the draft of the 

Local Development Scheme (LDS). In May 2011, the delegated Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration (now Cabinet Member for 
Planning) approved the changes to the document prior to its submission to the 
Mayor of London and Secretary of State and adoption on 18 July 2011. 

 

2.2 On 17 July 2012 Cabinet (Decision item 9), followed by full Council (11 
September 2012, item 4.1) approved the formal adoption of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies documents.   

 
 
2.3 On 26 October 2012 the Cabinet Member for Planning approved a Delegated 

Powers Report (Report number 1838) authorising eight weeks consultation on 
the draft Residential Design Guidance SPD. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 All three priorities in the Corporate Plan 2012 -2013 are embedded within the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD.  

In providing better services with less money it ensures that : 

• clear, concise and up-to-date guidance on housing design relevant to 
Barnet is set out in one document rather than a suite of documents.  

 In sharing opportunities and sharing responsibilit
[...]
dance SPD  

 

 

Local Plan 

April 2013 

Page 25 

accommodation, is not adequately or accurately covered in the 
standards set out in the London Plan on which this SPD partly 
relies. It has been agreed with the Council that university-related 
needs should be adequately provided for, and that these need not 
relate to existing published standards but should be reflected in a 
travel plan. This is explicitly acknowledged in section 18.8 of the 
recently adopted Development Management Policies DPD, and 
should also be reflected in the wording in this SPD. 

11.4 and 11.6 to cross –refer to section 
18.8 in the Development Management 
Policies DPD.  
 

 
 

205



206

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 18 April 2013 

Subject Barnet’s Local Plan – Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document - Adoption 

Report of Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

Summary The Local Plan is one of the most important statutory 
plans in Barnet. The Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
implements the policies contained in the Local Plan 
Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies documents.  
 
The Planning Obligations SPD has been revised to 
consolidate existing guidance documents, focus on 
when Planning Obligations will be required, and 
explain how they will be agreed in relation to Barnet’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The SPD sets 
the requirements for different scales of development 
as well as the procedures and processes for 
delivering the appropriate legal agreements and 
supplements policies in the Local Plan Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies documents. 

 

 
Officer Contributors 

Assistant Director – Strategic Planning & 
Regeneration 

Planning Policy Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of  

AGENDA ITEM 7

207



 

Enclosures Appendix A: Planning Obligations SPD 
Appendix B: Schedule of consultation responses 

 
Contact for Further 
Information: 

 
Mike Carless – Principal Planner (Policy) - 0208 359 
4657 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

208



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 

Document (attached at Appendix A) for adoption. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 

2.1 On 27 February 2006 Cabinet (Decision item 7) approved the Supplementary 
Planning Document on Planning Obligations Framework (Section 106) for 
adoption. 

2.2 On 21 February 2008 Cabinet (Decision item 8) approved the Supplementary 
Planning Documents on Education and Contributions to Library Services for 
adoption.  

2.3 On 6 July 2009 Cabinet (Decision item 4.1) approved the Supplementary 
Planning Document on Contributions to Health Facilities from Development for 
adoption. 

2.4 On 28 February 2012 Cabinet Resources Committee (Decision item 16) 
approved that Council progress towards adopting a Community Infrastructure 
Levy. 

2.5 On 11 September 2012 the Council (Decision item 4.1) approved the Local 
Plan Core Strategy and Development Management Policies for adoption. 

2.6 On 28 November 2012 the Cabinet Member for Planning approved a 
Delegated Powers Report (Report number 1863) authorising seven weeks 
consultation on the draft Planning Obligations SPD. 

2.7 On 25 February 2013 Cabinet (Decision item 9) approved the Community 
Infrastructure Levy for referral to the next meeting of the Council for adoption.   

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 All three priorities in the Corporate Plan 2012 -2013 are embedded within the 
Planning Obligations SPD.  

• In providing better services with less money it ensures that :- 

• clear, concise and up to date guidance on Planning Obligations is 
provided reflecting Barnet’s priorities.  

• In sharing opportunities and sharing responsibilities it ensure
[...]
d can provide a 
barrier

! Use of cleaner fuels for energy and heating 

3.4.4 In some cases, air quality monitoring may be required to ensure that air quality standards 
can be met and maintained and contributions towards this may be required if necessary. 

Noise

3.4.5 Levels of noise have a major bearing on the health and well being of all Barnet residents. 
Persistent and intermittent noises, such as those made by traffic, industry, building services 
plant, sound systems, construction activities or other people, can undermine quality of life.  
Management of noise is an issue which significantly increases in importance for higher 
densities of population and economic activity.  Receptors which are particularly sensitive to 
noise include dwellings and social infrastructure. 

3.4.6 The layout of buildings can be designed or modified to reduce the effects of noise 
disturbance through the use of measures such as screening with natural barriers or other 
buildings. Further mitigating measures are set out in the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD5. Planning conditions can be used to control the operating hours of a 

                                                     
4 The Energy Hierarchy is set out in London Plan Policy 5.2 Minimising Carbon Dioxide Emissions. Further detail is set 

out in 2.8.3 
5

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD: Barnet. 2012

242



SPD – Planning Obligations

Local Plan April 2013
Page 29

particular noise generating development, or to influence the layout and design of buildings, 
in order to reduce the effects on noise sensitive uses.   

3.4.7 The Sustainable Design and Construction SPD requires that a Noise Impact Assessment for 
development which is likely to be exposed to significant noise or cause a noise impact. 
Where there is a Noise Impact Assessment then there may be a circumstance where it is 
necessary to require that on going monitoring is provided to ensure that the noise impact 
does not continue to have 
[...]
 

Over the years my constituents have made it very clear that there are four main 

issues of concern when new developments in my constituency are proposed. 

These are: 

• Over-development; 

• Development that is not in keeping with the low rise suburban character of 

Barnet; 

• Protecting the Green Belt; 

• The need to ensure that developers contribute fairly to the infrastructure 

and services needed to support their projects. 

We welcome this support. We 

note the issues most commonly 

raised by your constituents.  The 

Council considers that Barnet’s 

recently adopted Local Plan – 

Core Strategy and Development 

Management Policies will help to 

address these concerns. 

 

The forthcoming adoption of the 

Barnet Community Infrastructure 

Levy will help ensure that all 

developers contribute fairly to the 

infrastructure and services 

needed to support their projects.  

276



Schedule of Consultation Response to Barnet’s Planning Obligations SPD  

 

 

Local Plan 

April 2013 

Page 27 

Re

f 

Respondent SPD 

Section / 

paragraph 

Comments Councils Response 

 

There have been many times during my time as MP when I have supported local 

residents in opposing plans to demolish family homes in my constituency where 

they are to be replaced by much denser development such as blocks of flats. 

 

Additionally, I have supported my constituents in opposing backlands development 

as I believe that the increasing threat of gardens being covered in concrete have a 

negative impact on the local environment and quality of life. 

 

 

277



278

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet  

Date 18 April 

Subject Children and Young People Plan 
2013-16 

Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Families 

Summary The Barnet Children and Young People Plan (CYPP) 
sets out priorities and objectives for all organisations 
working with children and young people in Barnet for 
the next three years. 
This report outlines the development of the Barnet 
CYPP and asks members to approve the plan. 

 

 
Officer Contributors James Mass, Family & Community Well-being Lead 

Commissioner 

Heather Storey, Strategy  and Projects Officer 

Status (Public or Exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No  

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix – Barnet Children and Young People Plan 
2013-16 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Heather Storey, Strategy and Projects Officer, 
Heather.Storey@Barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

279



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2013-

16 for onward referral to Council. 
 
1.2 That the Director for People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Education, Children and Families be authorised to make any necessary 
amendments to the Children and Young People Plan prior to its approval 
by Council, as may be needed to reflect updated financial and 
performance information. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
2.1 Children’s Trust Board approval of the Barnet Children and Young People 

Plan 2013-16 on 14 March 2013. 
 
2.2 Cabinet approval of the Governance of Strategic Partnerships on 20 February 

2012. 
 
2.3 Cabinet approval of the Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2010/11 – 

2012/13 on 12 April 2010. 
 
 

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Positive outcomes for children and young people are a key part of the new 

Corporate Plan and priorities for 2013 – 16 include: 
- To create better life chances for children and young people across the 

borough. 
- To sustain a strong partnership with the local NHS, so that families and 

individuals can maintain and improve their physical and mental health. 
- To promote family and community well-being and encourage engaged, 

cohesive and safe communities. 
 

3.2 The measures in the Children and Young People
[...]

le
 f
o
r 
fr
e
e
 s
c
h
o
o
l 

m
e
a
ls
 (
F
S
M
) 
a
t 
b
o
th
 K
e
y
 S
ta
g
e
 2
 a
n
d
 K
e
y
 S
ta
g
e
 4
. 
T
h
e
 a
tt
a
in
m
e
n
t 

g
a
p
 b
e
tw
e
e
n
 p
u
p
ils
 e
lig
ib
le
 f
o
r 
F
S
M
 a
n
d
 t
h
o
s
e
 n
o
t 
e
lig
ib
le
 i
s
 

n
a
rr
o
w
e
r 
a
t 
K
S
2
 t
h
a
n
 a
t 
K
S
4
 a
n
d
 a
t 
K
S
4
 t
h
e
 g
a
p
 i
s
 n
a
rr
o
w
in
g
. 

C
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 t
h
e
 l
o
c
a
l 
a
u
th
o
ri
ty
 c
a
p
a
c
it
y
 t
o
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 s
c
h
o
o
ls
 m
a
y
 

im
p
a
c
t 
o
n
 t
h
e
 p
a
c
e
 o
f 
c
h
a
n
g
e
. 

T
h

is
 c

o
u

ld
 i

n
c

lu
d

e
  

tr
a

v
e

l 
tr

a
in

in
g

 o
r 

s
p

e
c

ia
l 

s
c

h
o

o
ls

 p
ro

v
id

in
g

 

a
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 

s
u

p
p

o
rt

 w
it

h
in

 m
a

in
s

tr
e

a
m

 s
c

h
o

o
ls

.

T
a
rg
e
ti
n
g
 R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 t
o
 N
a
rr
o
w
 t
h
e
 G
a
p

T
a

rg
e

te
d

, 
p

e
rs

o
n

a
li

s
e

d
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
 f

o
r 

th
o

s
e

 m
o

s
t 

a
t 

ri
s

k
 o

f 
n

o
t 

a
c

h
ie

v
in

g
 t

h
e

ir
 p

o
te

n
ti

a
l,

 h
e

lp
in

g
 t

o
 r

e
d

u
c

e
 i

n
e

q
u

a
li

ti
e

s
.

N
a
rr
o
w
in
g
 t
h
e
 g
a
p
 m
e
a
n
s
 i
m
p
ro
v
in
g
 t
h
e
 r
a
te
 o
f 
p
ro
g
re
s
s
 a
n
d
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 f
o
r 
c
h
ild
re
n
 w
h
o
 a
re
 a
t 
ri
s
k
 o
f 
u
n
d
e
ra
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t.
 

T
h
e
y
 a
re
 t
h
o
s
e
 c
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 y
o
u
n
g
 p
e
o
p
le
 w
h
o
s
e
 e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t 
m
a
y
 b
e
 a
ff
e
c
te
d
 b
y
 f
a
c
to
rs
 r
e
la
ti
n
g
 t
o
 t
h
e
ir
 

e
th
n
ic
it
y,
 g
e
n
d
e
r 
o
r 
th
e
ir
 s
o
c
ia
l,
 c
o
g
n
it
iv
e
 a
n
d
 l
in
g
u
is
ti
c
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t.
 

1
4

298



Page 1 of 25 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 18 April 2013 

Subject Social Care Funding Reform and the 
draft Care & Support Bill:
Implications for the London Borough 
of Barnet 

Report of Cabinet Member for Adults 

Summary This report describes the main impact of the White 
Paper, Caring for our Future, and the draft Care & 
Support Bill, both published in July 2012; and of the 
policy statement on Care and Support Funding 
Reform, presented to Parliament on 11 February 
2013. The report sets out the implications for Barnet 
based on empirical data and modelling where 
appropriate.

Officer Contributors Rodney D’Costa, Head of Social Care 
Commissioning, Adults & Communities 

Katharine Purser, Senior Policy Analyst, Chief 
Executive’s Service 

Dawn Wakeling, Adults and Communities Director 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A

Function of N/A 

Enclosures N/A 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Rodney D’Costa, Head of Social Care 
Commissioning, Adults & Communities, 
rodney.d’costa@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4304 

AGENDA ITEM 9

299



Page 2 of 25 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Cabinet is asked to note the forthcoming changes to the statutory framework 
within which Adult Social Care is delivered. 

1.2 Cabinet is asked to note the new responsibilities and modelled implications of 
the social care reforms on the Council, as set out in this report. 

1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the potential financial impact of the reforms along 
with the contribution of wider Council services and partner organisations in 
mitigating the impact. 

1.4 Cabinet is asked to endorse the establishment of a working group led by the 
Cabinet member for Adults and comprising other key Cabinet members, which 
will lead the implementation of the reform programme in Barnet, taking a 
strategic overview and addressing risk mitigation.  This will be established at 
the appropriate time in the new financial year. 

1.5 Cabinet is asked to recommend that Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee 
considers the social care reforms as part of its forward work programme. 

1.6 Cabinet is asked to note the benefits of closer integrated working with the local 
NHS in addressing future demands on social care and is asked to recommend 
that the Health and Wellbeing board considers how its work programme 
supports the 
[...]
cies, procedures and practices and monitor 
their implementation. Through our Market Position Statement we are engaging 
with the provider market to ensure that we plan services for our diverse 
populations. 

9.9.9 There will be a duty to promote the integration of services. The Council 
already has integrated care with the NHS for mental health and learning 
disability services, community equipment and voluntary sector commissioning.  

307



Page 10 of 25 

The Council, with partners, has established a formal health and social care 
integration programme, reporting to the Health and Wellbeing Board. This 
includes NHS Barnet CCG and the main NHS and social care providers 
working in Barnet. The programme will implement new integrated services, 
delivering improved outcomes for residents and financial benefits. The 
programme board has recently approved two projects. The first will deliver a 
community approach to frail elderly care; bringing together acute and 
community health, GPs and social care into multi-disciplinary care teams. 
These teams will work across 20 GP practices to support the frailest older 
people in the community, helping to prevent deterioration and promote 
wellbeing. This model has been trialled successfully in other London boroughs 
and evidence suggests it can prevent admissions to acute hospital or 
residential care, delivering cost savings. Preventing residential admissions will 
help manage the impact of the social care reforms as home based care is less 
costly than residential care. The intention is to extend the model across the 
borough, refining the model based on learning from the pilot phase. The 
second project will work with residential care homes in the borough to improve 
quality. This will assist with the mitigation of the social care reforms as it will 
assist all homes in meeting desired quality standards and support the 
Council’s maximum usual price, as opposed to higher price rates, ensuring 
better value for money in
[...]
 i
m

p
a

c
t 

in
 i
ts

 
b

u
d

g
e

t 
a

n
d

 f
o

rw
a

rd
 p

la
n

n
in

g
 c

y
c
le

s
 t
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 

p
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 p

o
lic

ie
s
 t

a
k
e

 i
n
to

 a
c
c
o

u
n

t 
th

e
 

p
o

te
n

ti
a

l 
im

p
a

c
t 

o
n

 c
lie

n
ts

 o
r 

re
s
id

e
n

ts
. 

E
s
ti
m

a
te

d
 p

e
rs

o
n

a
l 
b

u
d
g

e
ts

 (
v
ia

 a
 m

a
n

a
g

e
d

 
s
e

rv
ic

e
 o

r 
d

ir
e

c
t 

p
a

y
m

e
n

t)
 a

re
 u

n
d

e
rp

in
n

e
d

 
b

y
 t

h
e

 F
A

C
E

 o
v
e

rv
ie

w
 a

s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n

t.
 T

h
e

re
 i
s
 

n
o

th
in

g
 t

h
a

t 
c
o

n
s
id

e
rs

 t
h
e

 c
u

s
to

m
e

r’
s
 a

g
e

 i
n

 
d

e
te

rm
in

in
g

 e
it
h

e
r 

th
e

 p
o
in

ts
 a

llo
c
a

ti
o
n

 o
r 

th
e

 
p

ri
c
e

 p
e

r 
p

o
in

t 
a

p
p

lie
d

 w
h

e
n

 e
s
ti
m

a
ti
n

g
 

p
e

rs
o

n
a

l 
b

u
d

g
e

ts
. 

T
h

e
 o

n
ly

 p
ri

c
e

 d
if
fe

re
n

ti
a

l 
is

 d
u

e
 t

o
 m

a
rk

e
t 

c
o

n
d

it
io

n
s
 t

h
a

t 
p

la
c
e

 a
 

i)
 C

o
s

t 
n

e
u

tr
a

l 
im

p
a

c
t.

322



P
a

g
e

 2
5

 o
f 

2
5

 

P
ro

v
is

io
n

 i
n

 t
h

e
 

W
h

it
e

 P
a

p
e

r 
/ 

D
ra

ft
 

B
il

l
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
s
it

u
a
ti

o
n

 
Im

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

 

p
re

m
iu

m
 o

n
 t

h
e

 a
v
e

ra
g

e
 p

ri
c
e

s
 o

f 
s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

fo
r 

c
u

s
to

m
e

rs
 w

it
h

 a
 l
e

a
rn

in
g

 d
is

a
b

ili
ty

. 

323



324

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet  

Date 18 April 2013 

Subject Reference from Business 
Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: Review of Effectiveness 
of Task and Finish Groups  

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report submits a reference from the Business 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the recommendations arising from a Review of the 
Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups 

 

 
Officer Contributors Andrew Charlwood, Overview & Scrutiny Manager  

Status (public or exempt) Public  

Wards Affected N/A  

Key
[...]
attached at Appendix 1. 

 

326



 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 The Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 

report which considered a Review of Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups 
(as set out at Appendix 1) at their meeting on 11 March 2013.  At the 
meeting, the Committee agreed the recommendations contained therein.   

 
9.2 The final report on the Review of Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups is 

set out at Annex 1. 
 
9.3 Cabinet are requested to provide a formal response to Recommendation 1 

only. 
 
9.4 In relation to Recommendation 2, the Business Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee agreed the actions and the Chairman and Scrutiny Office 
will develop appropriate responses to these. 

 
9.5 Actions in relation to recommendation 3 have been substantially completed, 

as outlined below: 
 

Media Engagement Project 
 

The project is aimed at improving corporate and public understanding of the 
work of scrutiny and promoting the democratic decision making process.  The 
following actions have been completed: 
 

• New web pages outlining the work of scrutiny went live on the Barnet 
website in December 2012.   

• Committee descriptions for scrutiny committees added to the committee 
papers section of the website. 

• Promotion of scrutiny committees via social media (Twitter and Facebook) 
and strengthening of relationships with Corporate Communications.  

 

Further engagement activity is planned in developing work programmes for 
scrutiny committees for the 2013/14 municipal year. 

 
Scrutiny Member Development 

 

During 2012/13, the following scrutiny specific member development activities 
have taken place which have been attended by non-Executive Members: 
 

• Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) London Scrutiny Member Development 
Seminar (17 October 2012).  

• Implications of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (11 December 2012) – 
CfPS facilitated Barnet specific session on the implicatio
[...]
al 
response of Cabinet is captured (i.e. accept or reject, plus any commentary).   
Each recommendation is assigned a responsible officer who is contacted at 
six-monthly intervals to provide updates.  Updates are reported regularly to the 
Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Copies of the 
tracking document will be made available at the first meeting. 

 
5.9 If is Group elect to proceed to review, the following key lines of enquiry could 

be considered: 

(i) Actions to capture the progress made in implementing recommendations 
made by scrutiny working groups conducted between 2006 and 2009; 

(ii) Review of recommendations by task and finish groups / scrutiny panels 
between 2009 and 2012; 

(iii) Topic selection; and 

(iv) Review of working arrangements including: officer support; evidence 
received (verbal and written); quality of reports; political considerations; 
measuring outcomes; and public engagement. 

 
 
 

358


	Agenda
	5 Barnet's Local Plan - Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning Document - Adoption
	Appendix A: Sustainable Design and Construction SPD
	Appendix B: Consultation Responses

	6 Barnet's Local Plan - Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document - Adoption
	Appendix A: Residential Design Guidance SPD
	Appendix B: Consultation Responses

	7 Barnet's Local Plan - Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document - Adoption
	Appendix A: Planning Obligations SPD
	Appendix B: Consultation Responses

	8 Children and Young People Plan 2013-2016
	Appendix 1: Children and Young People Plan

	9 Social Care Funding Reform and the Draft Care and Support Bill: Implications for the London Borough of Barnet
	10 Reference from Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Review of Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups
	Appendix 1 - Report to Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Annex 1 - Review of Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups




Minutes of the meeting


1 

     DATE OF PUBLICATION: 25 APRIL 2013 
DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 2 MAY 2013 (subject to call-in, if applicable) 
 

Decisions of the Cabinet 
 

18 April 2013 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Andrew Harper 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
 

 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2013 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Rams and Councillor 
Helena Hart. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
No questions were received. 
 

5. BARNET'S LOCAL PLAN - SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - ADOPTION  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Local Plan Sustainable Design and Construction SPD as set out in Appendix A 
to the report be approved for formal adoption.   
 

6. BARNET'S LOCAL PLAN - RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDANCE 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - ADOPTION  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 



 

2 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document attached at 
Appendix A to the report be approved for adoption. 
 
 

7. BARNET'S LOCAL PLAN - PLANNING OBLIGATIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - ADOPTION  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (attached at Appendix 
A) be approved for adoption. 
 

8. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2013-2016  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2013-16 be approved for onward 
referral to Council. 
 
(2) That the Director for People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Families be authorised to make any necessary amendments to the Children 
and Young People Plan prior to its approval by Council, as may be needed to reflect 
updated financial and performance information. 
 
 

9. SOCIAL CARE FUNDING REFORM AND THE DRAFT CARE AND SUPPORT 
BILL: IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. to note the forthcoming changes to the statutory framework within which Adult 
Social Care is delivered. 

2. to note the new responsibilities and modelled implications of the social care 
reforms on the Council, as set out in the report, 

3. to note the potential financial impact of the reforms along with the contribution of 
wider Council services and partner organisations in mitigating the impact. 

4. to endorse the establishment of a working group led by the Cabinet Member for 
Adults and comprising other key cabinet members, which will lead the 
implementation of the reform programme in Barnet, taking a strategic overview 
and addressing risk mitigation. This will be established at the appropriate time in 
the new financial year.  

5. to recommend that Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the 
social care reforms as part of its forward work programme. 



 

3 

6. to note the benefits of closer integrated working with the local NHS in addressing 
future demands on social care and recommend that the Health and Well Being 
board considers how its work programme supports the social care reforms. 

 
 

10. REFERENCE FROM BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
Cabinet considered this matter and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That recommendation 1 as set out in Annex 1 of the report on the Review of 
Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups be agreed; 
 
2) That the report be welcomed and that Constitution Ethics and Probity Committee 
consider, as part of its review of the Constitution to implement a proposed return to the 
Committee system, how Committees could be enabled to establish smaller working 
groups to look in detail at issues on a time limited basis.  
 

11. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.46 pm 
 
 


